

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

AMALGAMATED BANK, LEAD PLAINTIFF; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI; JAMES KACOURIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG; SHERYL SANDBERG; DAVID M. WEHNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 5:18-cv-01725-EJD (Honorable Edward J. Davila)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

John C. Browne
Jeremy P. Robinson
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
Phone: (202) 362-0636
Fax: (866) 574-2033

Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 231-1058
Fax: (619) 231-7423

Jason C. Davis
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
One Montgomery St., Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 288-4545
Fax: (415) 288-4534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Factual Background	5
A. Facebook’s Business Model Premised On Monetizing User Data	5
B. The User-Control Statements And Whitelisting	7
C. Cambridge Analytica And The Cruz Campaign	9
D. The Risk Statements.....	10
E. The Cambridge Analytica Investigation Statements.....	11
F. What Facebook Knew And The Public Did Not.....	12
1. Facebook’s Confirmation Of The Cruz Allegations	12
2. Facebook’s Evidence That Cambridge Analytica Retained And Continued To Use Private Facebook User Data.....	15
G. The Public Gradually Learns The Truth	19
H. The Market Reaction To The Truth About Users’ Lack Of Control Over Their Private Data	21
III. Procedural History	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	33

I.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants’ Hypothetical Risk Statements Were Misleading.....	33
A.	The District Court Wrongly Assumed That The Market Already Knew The Truth.....	35
B.	The Risk Statements Were Misleading Regardless Of Whether Facebook Had Yet Suffered The Consequences Of The Concealed Data Breach.	38
II.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants’ Knowingly False User-Control Statements Caused Plaintiffs’ Losses.....	43
A.	The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider The Market Reaction To The March 2018 Cambridge Analytica Corrective Disclosures.	46
B.	The Market’s Failure To React Again To The June 2018 Whitelisting Disclosures Does Not Defeat Loss Causation.....	52
C.	The District Court Wrongly Disregarded The Market Reaction To Facebook’s July 2018 Earnings Report.	56
III.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Facebook Made Fraudulent Statements About Its Cambridge Analytica Investigation.....	63
A.	Facebook Is Liable For The Knowingly Or Recklessly False Or Misleading Statements Of Its Official Spokesperson.....	63
B.	The Spokesperson’s Statements Were False And Misleading.	65
C.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Facebook’s Spokesperson Either Knew, Or Recklessly Disregarded, The Truth.	70
	CONCLUSION	76
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	59
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>In re BofI Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020)	48, 59
<i>In re ChinaCast Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 809 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2015)	64
<i>City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2017).....	71, 73
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	43
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., LP v. Magistri</i> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)	65
<i>Hollinger v. Titan Cap. Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990)	71, 74
<i>Irving Firemen’s Relief & Ret. Fund v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2021)	60
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loos v. Immersion Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Mineworkers’ Pension Scheme v. First Solar Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43, 60
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Bond Opp. Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2012).....	50, 59
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	74
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	50
<i>In re Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994).....	73
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	70, 75
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	71

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	70
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	1
